
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 4 Mar 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

The Council Chamber, 
Redditch Townhall 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

 

Gavin Day 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304)  

e.mail : gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 
 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

The total maximum time permitted for public speaking is 15 minutes and the time limit for 

individual speakers is 3 minutes. 

 

Only those members of the public who have registered to speak in advance of the meeting 

will be permitted to do so. 

 

To register to speak you must contact Democratic Services by phone on 01527 64252 ext 

3304, or email gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk before 12 noon on Thursday 29th 

February 2024. 

 

When registering to speak you must give your name and contact telephone number and 

indicate which agenda item you wish to speak about, and whether you are in support of or 

opposed to the officer recommendation. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public and press are excluded. 

 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Licensing 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Karen Ashley (Chair) 
Timothy Pearman (Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Joe Baker 
Juma Begum 
Sharon Harvey 
 

Chris Holz 
Anthony Lovell 
Emma Marshall 
Kerrie Miles 
Monica Stringfellow 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Public Speaking   
 

4. Annual review of Hackney Carriage table of fares (Pages 5 - 14)  
 

5. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy under Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration 
of responses to consultation on revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 15 - 
74)  

 

6. Review of Street Trading Policy (Pages 75 - 104)  
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 105 - 106)  
 

8. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
In the opinion of the Chief Executive, the meeting will not be, or is unlikely to be open to the 
Public at the time the following items of business are considered for the reasons stated.  
The Committee will be asked to pass the following resolution:  
 
“that under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended: 
 

 Paragraph 1 – Any Individuals 

 Paragraph 2 – Identity of Individuals 

 Paragraph 3 – Financial or Business Affairs 



 

 

Licensing 
 

 

 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

 

 Paragraph 7 – The Prosecution of a Crime.” 
 

9. Minutes  (Pages 107 - 118) 
 

To consider the minutes of the Licencing Committee held on 27th November 2023. 
 

10. Officer Update(s) - 
[...]
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

Weekly Fuel Price Data from Department of Energy Security and Net Zero 
 
 

 
Date 

 

 
Ultra-low sulphur petrol 

(Pence per litre) 
 

 
Change 

(from 
07/05/2022) 

 
Ultra-low sulphur diesel 

(Pence per litre) 

 
Change 

(from 
07/05/2022) 

 

 
7th May 2022 

 

 
162.48 

 
 

 
177.06 

 
 

 
20th March 2023 

 

 
146.62 

 

 
- 9.8% 

 

 
166.26 

 
- 6.1%  

 
19th February 2024 

 

 
142.86 

 
- 12.1 % 

 
152.08 

 

 
- 14.1% 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   4th March 2024 

 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor L Harrison 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No  

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy under the 

Licensing Act 2003 took effect on the 1st June 2019. 
 

1.2 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the Council is required to 
determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every 
five years.  A new Statement of Principles must therefore be published 
by 1st June 2024. 
 

1.3 The Licensing Committee has previously approved a draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant parties and the results of that consultation exercise are now 
being reported back to Members.   
 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to RESOLVE; 

 
To recommend to Council that the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy shown at Appendix 3 be approved and published to take 
effect on 1st June 2024. 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs of carrying out the consultation exercise were met from 

existing budgets held 
[...]
r of Police is supportive of 

all of the proposed amendments to the Statement of Policy document 
and does not believe any further revisions are required. 

 
3.15 The Wine and Spirit Trade Association representative has provided a 

link to some best practise guidance that they have been involved in 
producing in respect of rapid delivery services delivering age restricted 
products.  Whilst this is not something that officers believe should be 
directly referenced within the Statement of Licensing Policy, this 
guidance is useful and could be shared and promoted with holders of 
licences and those applying for licences who offer this type of service. 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   4th March 2024 

 
3.16 Having considered the responses received during the consultation 

exercise, officers do not feel that any amendments need to be made to 
the version of the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy that was 
consulted upon. 

 
3.17 Therefore, Members are now asked to consider the responses 

received during the consultation and resolve to recommend to Council 
that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix 3 be 
approved and published to take effect on 1st June 2024. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 Failing to prepare and publish a new Statement of Licensing Policy 
before 1st June 2024 would leave the Council in a position where it was 
failing to comply with its duties as a licensing authority under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

  
  
Appendix 1   -  Summary of proposed amendments 

 
Appendix 2   -  Responses to consultation survey 

 
Appendix 3   - 
 

Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
   
 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

 

 
Name:   Dave Etheridge – Principal Officer (Licensing) 

    Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
 

E Mail:  dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 

Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5

mailto:dave.et
[...]
annual 

fee. 

  All cases 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 74 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  4th March 2024 
 
 
 
REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor L Harrison  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 

1.1 Council recently passed a resolution in relation to designating streets 
for the purpose of controlling street trading in the Borough.  This 
resolution will take effect on 1st September 2024. 
 

1.2 The Council’s Street Trading Policy needs to be updated in light of the 
resolution that was recently passed and Members are therefore asked 
to approve a draft revised Street Trading Policy for the purpose of 
consultation with relevant stakeholders. 
 

 
 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members RESOLVE to approve the draft revised Street 

Trading Policy at Appendix 1 for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant stakeholders. 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs associated with carrying out the consultation will be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  4th March 2024 
 
 
 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) 

as amended allows local authorities to adopt provisions concerning the 
control of street trading. Under the Act there is no legal requirement for 
the Council to have a policy on how it proposes to control street trading 
under the Act. 

 
3.3 However it is considered best practice for a Council to adopt such a 

policy to encourage consistency and transparency in the way that its 
functions are carried out.  It is also considered best practise to review 
any such policy adopted from time to time. 

  
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.4 Council’s usually control street trading so that they can decide where to 

allow street trading and can properly manage the environmental and 
safety implications that the street trading creates.  Controlling street 
trading also allows Councils to manage the impact street trading has 
on the local economy. 

 
3.5 The control of street trading can also be of benefit to traders who can 

obtain greater security over their “pitch” if they are the only person who 
has the Council’s consent to trade there. 

 
3.6 On 29th January 2024, following a recommendation from the Licensing 

Committee, Redditch Borough Council passed a resolution in relation 
to the designation of streets for the purposes of controlling street 
trading.  The Council resolved with effect from on 1st September 2024:   

 

 To rescind all existing designations of streets under Schedule 4 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

 

 To designate the following streets as prohibited streets – 
Alvechurch Highway, Alcester Highway, Bromsgrove Highway, 
Coventry Highway, Redditch Ringway and Warwick Highway 

 

 To designate all other streets in the District (as existing at the 
time of the making of the resolution and in the future) as consent 
streets. 

 
 
 
 

Page 76 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  4th March 2024 
 
 
 
 
3.7 The Council has previously adopted a Street Trading Policy which took 

effect on 1st September 2018.  Section 2 of this Policy sets out which 
streets have been designated as consent streets and which have been 
designated as prohibited streets.  Therefore, in light of the resolution 
passed by Council on 29th January 2024, the Street Trading Policy 
needs to be updated. 

 
3.8 Officers have therefore prepared a draft revised version of the Street 

Trading Policy, which can be seen at Appendix 1. 
 
3.9 As well as updating section 2, officers have reviewed other parts of the 

document and have made suggested amendments which are 
highlighted in the draft revised version of the Street Trading Policy. 

 
3.10 The amendments that have been suggested and the rationale for these 

amendments is set out in a table at Appendix 2. 
 
3.11 Before moving forwards to adopting a revised Street Trading Policy, 

Members are asked to approve the draft revised version of the Street 
Trading Policy at Appendix 1 for the purpose of consultation with the 
public and relevant stakeholders. 

 
3.12 The results of the consultation will then be reported back to Members 

later on in the year for consideration before a revised Street Trading 
Policy is approved to take effect on 1st September 2024 alongside the 
resolution made by Council on 29th January 2024.  

 
 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 

4.1 None 
 

 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

   
  Appendix 1 – Draft Revised Street Trading Policy (changes highlighted) 
 
  Appendix 2 – Table of Amendments and Rationale 
 
   
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  4th March 2024 
 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

 
Name:   Dave Etheridge – Principal Officer (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 78 Agenda Item 6

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

**DRAFT*** 
Street Trading Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved to take effect on 1st September 2018 
 

Approved to take effect on 1st September 2024 

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



 

 2 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
         
 
SECTION Page Number 
 
1       Introduction 
 
2 Designation of Streets 
 
3 Applications 
 
4 Duration of Consent 
 
5       Conditions of Consent 
 
6 Appeals 
 
7 Complaints and Enforcement 
 
8 Amendments to Policy 
 
9       Fees and Charges 
 
10 Definitions 
    
 

 
3 
 
6 
 
7 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

 
[...]
 
process. 
 

 
Street Trading 
Consent 
Standard Conditions 

 
Annex B 

 
The words “his” and “him” have been replaced by 
the words “their” and “them” in various standard 
conditions. 

 
In order to ensure the standard conditions 
attached to street trading consents contain 
gender neutral pronouns. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 4th March 2024 
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 
 
18th March 2024 
 
 

 Annual review of Hackney Carriage table of fares 
 
 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy under Licensing Act 2003 –  
Consideration of responses to consultation on revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 
 

 Review of Street Trading Policy 
 
 

 
 
To be allocated to suitable dates during the 2024/25 Municipal Year 
 

 

 Changes to Unicorn Hill Hackney Carriage Stand – Representations 
and Objections Received 

 
 

 Review of Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 

 Compliance Testing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles – 
Viability of approving alternative testing stations 
 
 

 Pavement Licensing Policy 
 
 

 CCTV in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles – Call for 
evidence 
 
 

 Safeguarding Refresher Training for Licensed Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers 

 

Page 105 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 Monday, 27th November, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Karen Ashley (Chair), and Councillors Salman Akbar, 
Joe Baker, Juliet Barker Smith, Sharon Harvey, Chris Holz, 
Joanna Kane, Emma Marshall and Jane Spilsbury 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Imran Altaf  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown, Mamta Patel and Dave Etheridge 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Juma 
Begum, Kerrie Miles and Monica Stringfellow with Councillors Juliet 
Barker-Smith, Jane Spilsbury and Joanna Kane in attendance as 
substitutes respectively. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors 
Tomothy Pearman and Anthony Lovell. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 5th October 2023 were 
presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on the 5th 
October 2023 were approved as a true and accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Public Document PackPage 107 Agenda Item 9



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 

18. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
At the invitation of the Chair Mr Ilyas Mohammad representing the 
Redditch Taxi Association and Councillor Imran Altaf addressed the 
Committee. 
 

19. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
COMPLIANCE TESTING - CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS AND 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  
 

Following the Public Speaking representations and in light of the 

comments made, The Chair rearranged the order in which items 

were heard by the Committee. Agenda item 8 (minute No19) was 

heard first followed by agenda item 7 (minute No20) and Agenda 

item 6 (minute No21). The agenda then proceeded in the order 

originally published. 

 

The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcester Regulatory Services 

(WRS), presented the report to Members. The purpose of the report 

was to inform Members of the vehicle safety testing arrangements 

and outline possible alternative options. 

 

The Principal Licensing Officer detailed that there were 420 Taxi 

Licence holders with Redditch Borough Council, It was further 

detailed that each licenced vehicle needed 2 Safety Compliance 

Tests a year. There were 7 timeslots each day which amounted to 

35 tests a week and when accounting for shutdown weeks gave 

1600-1700 available slots a year to accommodate approximately 

820 Vehicle Safety Inspections. Therefore, Officers expressed the 

opini
[...]
med but an 
additional email would be sent out when the change is 
advertised to alert all drivers. 

 There was no current provision for loading or Disabled 
parking along Unicorn Hill. Local businesses are forced to 
unload whilst parked on the taxi rank. 

 
Members then debated the application. 
 
It was highlighted that the improvements allowed for more flexibility 
for taxi drivers as it would permit them to use the short stay parking 
to temporarily park and leave their vehicle to allow them to have a 
comfort or lunch break, as leaving their vehicle was not permitted 
whilst parked on any areas designated as a taxi rank. 
 
Members agreed that the advertisement should be sent out and 
responses collected which they would then review when it came 
back to the Licencing Committee. 
 
On being put to a vote it was. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers be directed to carry out the advertising process 
required in order for the Council to be able to revoke the 
existing Hackney Carriage Stand Orders and make new 
Hackney Carriage Stand Orders in respect of Unicorn Hill. 
 

21. RENEWAL OF LICENCES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES THAT HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN 
WRITTEN OFF  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcester Regulatory Services 

(WRS), presented the report to Members. The purpose of the report 

was to consider the consultation responses in regard to the renewal 

of vehicles previously written off for insurance purposes. 

 
An updated licencing policy came into effect on 1st September 
2022, this changed the policy to no longer allow the licencing of 
vehicles which fell under categories ‘C’ and ‘S’ for insurance write 
off purposes. 
 
The intention of the change was to prevent future new vehicles 
being licenced if they had been written off under categories ‘C’ and 
‘S’. However, an unintended side effect of the change was that 
whenever a vehicle came up for its annual renewal, it was no longer 
within policy if it had previously been written off and therefore 
needed to come before Members to approve. 

Page 113 Agenda Item 9



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 

 
During the last Licencing Committee on 5th October 2023, Officers 
sought Members approval to undertake a short, targeted 
consultation with the intent of changing the wording to allow 
vehicles which had previously been licenced to continue. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the consultation responses 
detailed on page 79 of the Public Reports pack. Officers further 
detailed that there were 29 (50.09%) responses in support of the 
proposed changes, additionally, when looking into the details of the 
24 negative responses, many commented that they believed that 
the council should allow any vehicle previously written off and did 
not appear to be against the proposed policy change in regard to 
existing licence holders. 
 
Members accepted the results and the Officers analysis that many 
of the 42.1% of negative responders appeared to be in support of 
allowing previously written off vehicles to be licenced and therefore, 
most responders appeared to support the proposed change. 
 
After assurances that the changes detailed on page 77 of the Public 
Reports pack would correct the unintended error, on being put to a 
vote it was. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Licensing Committee approved the draft revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 4 on 
pages 85 to 167 of the Public Reports pack to take effect 
immediately. 
 

22. CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO PUBLICATION OF 
PUBLIC NOTICE OF PROPOSAL TO DESIGNATE STREETS 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING STREET TRADING IN 
REDDITCH  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcester Regulatory Services 

(WRS), presented the report to Members. The purpose of the report 

was to ask Members to review the consultation responses and to 

recommend that the resolutions be passed at full council. 

 
Members considered the designation of streets at the Licencing 
Committee in July. During that Committee Members agreed to 
designate all current and future streets as consent streets. 
However, Members had concern with the 6 highways within the 
Borough and decided to designate those highways as prohibited 
streets for the purposes of street trading applications. 
 

Page 114 Agenda Item 9



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 

Subject to the aforementioned changes, Members agreed to publish 
the public notice. Officers detailed that the notices were published, 
however, no responses were submitted in support or objection. 
Officers further detailed that it was not usual to have very few or no 
responses to notices of this nature, the notice did not affect a great 
deal of people, therefore, there would be little interest. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer detailed the draft resolution as 
detailed on page 41 of the Public Reports pack. 
 
Draft Resolution 
 
Redditch Borough Council resolves, with effect from 1st September 
2024: 

 To rescind all existing designations of streets under 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

 To designate the following streets as prohibited streets – 
Alvechurch Highway, Alcester Highway, Bromsgrove 
Highway, Coventry Highway, Redditch Ringway and 
Warwick Highway 

 To designate all other streets in the District (as existing at the 
time of the making of the resolution and in the future) as 
consent streets. 

 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that 
 

1. the draft resolution detailed in the Pre-amble above 
be agreed. 

2. should the draft resolution be passed, Officers be 
authorised to publish notice that the resolution has 
been passed in accordance with the requirements of 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
23. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcester Regulatory Services 

(WRS), detailed that the two additional reports requested by 

Members under agenda item 8 (Minute No19) would be added to 

the Work programme and other less time critical items be moved to 

accommodate. 

 

Officers detailed that the decision to Delegate age criteria vehicle 

renewals would be heard at the Constitutional working group in the 

new year. 

Page 115 Agenda Item 9



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 

 

Councillor Akbar requested an update report on implementation of 

the new application software due to be implemented by WRS, the 

Principal Licensing Officer agreed to give a short verbal update to 

Members at the next Licencing Committee. 

 
At the request of Councillor Akbar, the Principal Licensing Officer 

briefly detailed the technical difficulties that WRS had experienced 

with the Councils migration over to magnetic taxi licence plates. 

There had been an issue with the plates coming out of the printer 

smudged, at first WRS believed that it was the printing medium, 

however, after a second batch was showing a similar error it was 

believed that the problem could be the printer, the issue will 

continue to be investigated to find a solution. 

 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, the public were excluded on the grounds of the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 of the said act, as amended. 
 

25. OFFICER UPDATE(S) - ENFORCEMENT AND APPEAL 
MATTERS  
 
Restricted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.14 pm 

Page 116 Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 117 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Annual review of Hackney Carriage table of fares
	Appendix 1 - RBC Table of Fares - From 07.05.2022
	Appendix 2 - Fuel Price Comparison

	5 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy under Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of responses to consultation on revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Amendments
	Appendix 2 - Responses Received
	Appendix 3 - Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (RBC) 2024 - 2029 (after consultation)

	6 Review of Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Revised Street Trading Policy (RBC) - Showing Changes
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Amendments

	7 Work Programme
	9 Minutes
	Minutes
	20231127 Licencing Minutes Private




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Karen Ashley (Chair), Councillor Timothy Pearman (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Juma Begum, Sharon Harvey, 
Chris Holz, Emma Marshall, Monica Stringfellow and Sid Khan 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Dave Etheridge 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

 
 

26. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joe Baker 
with Councillor Sid Khan in attendance as substitute. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Anthony Lovell. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There was no public speaking. 
 

29. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(WRS), presented the report to Members. The purpose of the report 

was an annual review of the hackney carriage tables of fares. 

 

Officers drew Members attention to the current table of fares which 

took effect from 7th May 2022, detailed on page 11 of the Public 

Reports Pack. 

 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

 

Fuel Prices had fallen sharply since a high in 2022 when an 

emergency table of fares review had been called. Officers detailed 

that although far from the high in 2022, prices were slowly raising in 

line with other factors such as inflation and the general cost of 

living. 

 

Although fuel prices had seen a small increase, due to the 

competition from other providers and the desire to keep prices 

competitive, the trade did not wish to amend the table of fares. 

 

Officers detailed that the table of fares would be reviewed again in 

March 2025, unless Members or the trade request to do so sooner. 

Officers further detailed the time constraints in terms of notice 

periods and meeting scheduling if an emergency change was 

required, the Redditch Taxi Association (RTA) were aware of the 

procedure and the requirement to inform Officers as soon as any 

problems arose. 

 

After queries from Members, Officers detailed some statistics 

regarding how Redditch performs when compared to other 

authorities, in that: 

 

 A league table was regularly updated which detailed the cost 

a member of the public would pay for a similar journey. 

 The fare was measured as a weekday daytime journey of 

two miles. This was £6.25 for Redditch. 

 RBC tabled at 277 of 344 Authorities, with higher numbers 

indicated a cheaper fare for the traveling public.  

 The highest Fare, London (Heathrow) was 1st at £14.20. 

 The other Authorities which WRS covered were rated as  

o Wyre Forest - £6.14 (289) 

o Wychavon - £6.20 (287) 

o Malvern - £6.72 (217) 

o Worcester City - £6.90 (183)  

o Bromsgrove - £7.00 (164) 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares be noted. 
 

30. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES TO 
CONSULTATION ON REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY  



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(WRS), presented the report to Members. The purpose of the report 

was to consider the responses to the consultation regarding the 

statement of licencing policy. 

 

Officers detailed that during the Licencing Committee held on the 

5th October 2023, Members directed Officers to begin the 

consultation process for the renewed statement of licencing policy, 

this was detailed on pages 27 to 74 of the Public Reports Pack. 

 

The consultation was advertised using a variety of outlets which 

included the Council’s website, social media and letters sent to 

consultees. The consultation period was between 11th October 

2023 to 15th December 2023. 

 

Two responses were received by Officers, detailed on pages 23 to 

25 of the Public Reports pack. 

 

1. West Mercia Police, who supported the policy without 

amendment.  

2. The Wine/Spirit trade who did not raise any objection but 

provided further information to Officers regarding some 

suggested guidance in relation to rapid delivery services.  

 

Officers asked Members to resolve to recommend to Council that 

the revised Statement of Licensing Policy shown at Appendix 3 be 

approved and published to take effect on 1st June 2024. 

 

Members enquired about the “ask Angela” initiative and bleed kits 

and if WRS provided training on those initiatives. Officers replied 

that there was no direct training provided, however, WRS would 

direct new applicants to guidance which included the areas in 

question, it would also encouraged licence holders to adopt those 

initiatives. 

 

Members enquired about government progress regarding Martin’s 

Law and Counter Terrorism policy. Officers detailed that the 

legislation was under review at a central government level and that 

once it was finalised, WRS would be able to signpost licence 

holders to appropriate guidance. Officers further detailed that it was 

not known what role local Authorities would take, as draft legislation 

mentioned “regulators”, however, no information was available on 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

 

who those regulators would be. The Bill was likely to be introduced 

in late 2024. 

 

On being put to a vote it was 

 

Recommended to Council that 
 

the revised Statement of Licensing Policy shown at Appendix 3 

on pages 27 to 74 of the Public Reports pack be approved and 

published to take effect on 1st June 2024 

 

31. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(WRS), presented the report to Members. The purpose of the report 

was to approve the DRAFT revised street trading policy for the 

purpose of going out for consultation. 

 

Officers detailed that on 29th January 2024, following a 

recommendation from the Licensing Committee, Redditch Borough 

Council passed a resolution in relation to the designation of streets 

for the purposes of controlling street trading.  The Council resolved 

and the new designations would take effect on 1st September 2024 

 

Officers further detailed that as the street designations had been 

reviewed, The Street trading policy also needed to be reviewed with 

the intent of both the designations and new policy going live 

together on 1st September 2024.  

 

During questions from Members, it was detailed that the boundary 

image shown in page 82 of the Public Reports pack, would be out 

of date when the new policy came into effect due to the Boundary 

review which had taken place. Officers detailed that as the image 

was not integral to the document it would be removed from the 

DRAFT street trading policy which went out for consultation. 

 

On being put to a vote it was 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the draft revised Street Trading Policy at Appendix 1 detailed 
on pages 79 to 101 of the Public Reports pack be approved for 
the purpose of consultation with relevant stakeholders. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 

 

32. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers detailed that the Work programme had a number of items 
which needed to be discussed with the Chair of the Licencing 
Committee for the next municipal year after the elections in May. 
 
The responses from the consultation in regard to the Public Realm 
improvements on Unicorn Hill was being reviewed, the report would 
come before the Licencing Committee when ready. 
 
Following questions from Members, Officers detailed that there 
were currently no plans for a licencing regime regarding the sale 
and regulation of Vapes, and the sale of vapes/cigarettes was not a 
licensable activity. 
 

33. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, the public were excluded on the grounds of the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 of the said act, as amended. 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
Restricted. 
 

35. OFFICER UPDATE(S) - ENFORCEMENT AND APPEAL 
MATTERS  
 
Restricted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.04 pm 


